WHEREAS, in a letter dated November 18, 2022 from the Municipal 
Treasurer, it states that Above Sea Level restaurant owned by Ms. Rowena 
Baldonado is requesting the Municipal Government of Moncada to grant them 
condonation of their rental fees with the Municipal Government amounting to 
twelve thousand pesos (Php 12,000.00) per month for the period from October 
to December 2022, citing very poor sales with their business activity; 

WHEREAS, the Municipal Government had entered into a contract of lease 
with the Above Sea Level restaurant to allow the use of Muskada Cafe, a